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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On January 31, 2005 Local 1183, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) 
filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the Town of Wallingford (the Town) violated §7-470 of the Municipal 
Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) with regard to an employee’s Weingarten 
rights.  
  
 After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the matter 
came before the Labor Board for a hearing on October 19, 2005.1  The parties submitted 
a partial stipulation of exhibits for the Labor Board’s consideration. Both parties 
appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine 
witnesses and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs and the Town filed a 
reply brief, the last of which was received by the Labor Board on January 23, 2005.  
Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint.  
 

                                                 
1 This case was originally consolidated with Case No. MPP-25,370, which was withdrawn at the hearing on 
October 19, 2005. 



FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Town is a municipal employer pursuant to the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and at all material 
times has represented a bargaining unit of Town employees including employees in the 
Engineering Department.  (Ex. 8). 
 
3. The Town and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining agreement with 
effective dates of July 1, 2003 to June 30, 2008.  (Ex. 8). 
 
4. Mary Lou Pavao (Pavao) is employed by the Town as a Draftsperson in the 
Engineering Department and is a member of the bargaining unit.  Pavao reports to Dave 
Smith (Smith) who reports to the Town Engineer, John Thompson (Thompson).  
Thompson has been the Town Engineer for approximately 8 years.   
 
5. In 2001, Thompson was suspended due to his refusal to provide Weingarten 
rights to employees during several investigatory interviews.  Thompson had been hired 
by the Town from a non-unionized, private sector setting.  Since that time, Thompson has 
not been found to violate any employee’s Weingarten rights. (Ex. 3 A-L).   
 
6. Between 2000 and December 2004, Thompson and Pavao have had much 
interaction regarding Pavao’s job performance.  Thompson has issued several memos to 
Pavao concerning job performance and Pavao has also communicated with Thompson 
concerning her version of certain events. (Exs. 13 – 18).   
  
7. Between 2000 and 2004, Pavao informed and reinformed Thompson on many 
occasions about her Weingarten rights.  Pavao gave to Thompson a Union-generated 
card containing a description of Weingarten rights, which Thompson keeps in a 
conspicuous place on his desk. (Exs. 11 and 12). On at least several occasions, Thompson 
requested that Pavao have a Union representative present during discussions to facilitate 
the meeting.  (See Ex. 15).  

 
8. Sometime before December 2, 2004 Thompson began requiring Pavao to meet 
with him first thing in the morning to review her work schedule for the day.  In 
preparation for this meeting, Pavao was required to consult the previous afternoon with 
Assistant Town Engineer Rob Baltramaitis (Baltramaitis), Construction Inspector Sal 
Sandillo (Sandillo) and Chief Draftsperson Dave Smith (Smith). 
 
9. On December 1, 2004 Pavao checked with Sandillo regarding the next day’s work 
schedule but did not check with Baltramaitis or Smith. 
 
10. On December 2, 2004 Pavao reported to Thompson’s office as usual.  Thompson 
asked her why she had not consulted with Balmatraitis, Smith and Sandillo.  Pavao 
answered that she had consulted with Sandillo but did not mention the other two.  
Thompson again asked why she had not met with all three.  Pavao said that Balmaitris 
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was in a meeting the previous day but would not answer any further questions.  
Thompson suggested that Pavao get her Union steward.  Pavao left the meeting, came 
back and said that the steward would be available at nine o’clock.  Thompson then called 
Balmaitris into the meeting and asked Pavao why she hadn’t filled out any activities on 
her work schedule.  Pavao then pointed to the Weingarten card on Thompson’s desk.  
Thompson asked when the steward would arrive and continued the discussion after the 
steward’s arrival. When the steward arrived, there was very little discussion and Pavao 
did not answer any questions.  That day, Thompson suspended Pavao for insubordination 
for refusing to answer his questions about her failure to follow his work directives.  (Ex. 
9). The Union grieved the suspension.  (Ex. 10).  
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. It is a violation of the Act for an employer to fail or refuse to provide an employee 
with union representation upon request during an investigatory interview that the 
employee reasonably believes may result in discipline.   

 
2. The Town did not violate the Act. 

 

DISCUSSION 

In this case the Union alleges that employee Pavao was disciplined for refusing to 
answer questions posed to her by Thompson during an investigatory interview in which 
Thompson denied her requested Union representation.  The Town denies the employee’s 
version of the events and argues that Pavao refused to participate in the interview after 
she was fully provided with Union representation.  
 

It is well settled that an employee is entitled to union representation at an 
investigatory interview called by the employer where the employee reasonably believes 
that the interview will result in disciplinary action or jeopardy to the employee’s job 
security and where the employee has requested representation.  The employer may refuse 
to permit union representation by either ending the interview or making continuation 
purely voluntary on the part of the employee.  This is the rule enunciated in NLRB v. 
Weingarten, Inc. 420 U.S. 251 (1975) and adopted by this Board under our labor statutes 
including MERA. City of Stamford, Decision No. 2476 (1986); State DOC, Decision No. 
3631 (1998) and cases cited therein. 

 
Our decision in this case rests on a credibility determination.  We find that the version 

of events as testified to  by Thompson is the more credible version and as such, we find 
that Pavao’s Weingarten rights were not violated.  In this regard, we find that Thompson 
began the interview and certainly, based on their history, Pavao had reason to believe she 
might be disciplined as a result of Thompson’s questions.  However, we find that, 
contrary to Pavao’s version, Thompson instructed her to get a Union representative and 
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did not threaten her with suspension if she did not answer her questions outside the 
presence of the steward.  Instead, Thompson asked questions when Balmaitris arrived and 
when Pavao refused to answer, he waited for the steward to arrive. Thereafter, Pavao 
continued to refuse to answer his questions and he then suspended her.   

 
We find this version of the events to be more credible for several reasons.  Thompson 

was well aware of Pavao’s Weingarten rights and had previously run afoul of these 
rights.  He conspicuously kept a copy of the card she gave him on his desk.  Pavao knows 
how to verbalize her rights and is not afraid to do so.  Her own memos to Thompson 
corroborate his assertion that he initiated Union representation on at least several 
occasions over the years.  Additionally, Pavao has been less than cooperative with 
Thompson regarding work-related inquiries in the past.  (See Ex. 17).  Under all these 
circumstances, we find it difficult to believe that Pavao was a victim of a flagrant 
violation of her Weingarten rights.  Instead, we find that Thompson did not threaten 
Pavao if she did not answer his questions without the Union steward.  The steward was 
called into the meeting at which time Pavao continued to refuse to answer his questions.  
Under these circumstances, the Town did not violate Pavao’s rights.   

 

ORDER 

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act it is hereby ORDERED that 
the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is DISMISSED.    
  

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
     __________________     
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
  
     __________________ 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     __________________ 
     Thomas C. Watson 
     Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 19th 

day of May, 2006 to the following: 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates      RRR 
970 Farmington Avenue, Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT  06107 
 
Attorney Dennis G. Ciccarillo 
Michalik, Bauer, Silvia & Ciccarillo    RRR 
35 Pearl Street, Suite 300 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
Kevin M. Murphy, Coordinator of Collective Bargaining & Organizing 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
Attorney Susan Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
  _________________________ 
  Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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